

SC No. 74/2022
State Vs. Arjun Sawad
FIR no. 549/2021
PS Mehrauli

08.03.2022

Fresh chargesheet received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present :- Sh. Jagdamba Prasad, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.

Accused produced from JC.

Accused does not have a counsel and prays that legal representation be provided to him free of cost. The remand advocate appointed to this court by DLSA is not present in the court despite wait till 3:00 p.m.

Upon telephone call made by the staff the DLSA counsel has submitted that he is engaged in the Hon'ble High Court till now.

The remand advocate is expected to be present in the court through out and especially in the post lunch hours when newly arrested accused are usually produced and fresh matters assigned to this court are taken up.

As LAC counsel is not available, *amicus curiae* is appointed in this matter to represent the accused to ensure he secures appropriate legal representation.

Sh. Vineet Dwivedi, Enrollment no. D/0795/09, mobile no. 9717467867 is accordingly appointed as *amicus curiae* in this matter. Copy of chargesheet supplied to the *amicus curie*. In case the accused engages a private counsel of his choice any time during trial, *amicus*

2.

curiae to hand over the complete set of documents to him. *Amicus curiae* to also contact the accused in Jail, if required to prepare his defence.

To come up for scrutiny and arguments on charge on 07.05.2022.

(Monika Saroha)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/08.03.2022