

SC 74/2022
STATE Vs. ARJUN SAWAD
FIR NO. 549 /2021
PS (Mehrauli)

This court is also looking after the work of the Link Court of Ms. Vrinda Kumari, Ld. ASJ who is reported to be on leave today.

06.09.2022

Present :- Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Accused produced from JC with Sh. Vineet Dwivedi, Ld.
Amicus Curaie.

PW Yusuf Khan and PW Tara in person. PW Tara is also accompanied by her uncles.

PW-1 Yusuf Khan examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

PW-2 Tara examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged. As PW-2 Tara is a young girl and is an eye-witness in a murder case in which the accused is her father, her testimony has been recorded in the Vulnerable Witness Deposition Complex (VWDC) after following all the necessary protocols.

At this stage, it is informed by the court staff that PW-1 Yusuf Khan is refusing to accept the diet money as per rules and has told him that since he works with a reputed caterer and conducts catering services at the residence of various High Court judges, therefore, he should be given at least Rs. 3,000/- as diet money.

The witness is informed that the diet money shall be given only as per rules.

To come up for remaining PE on **01.11.2022**.

(Monika Saroha)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/06.09.2022