

SC No.74/2022
STATE VS. ARJUN SAWAD
FIR NO. 549/2021
PS MEHRAULI

01.11.2022

Present :- Mr. Nishchal Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused produced from JC with Sh. Vineet Dwivedi, ld.

Amicus Curiae.

PW3 Sh. Rahul Singh and PW4 Ankit examined, cross examined and discharged.

Certain documents put to the accused u/s 294 Cr.PC for admission / denial, in the presence of his counsel.

Vide separate statement of the accused in the presence of his counsel, all the documents admitted u/s 294 Cr.PC have been exhibited as Ex.PX1 to Ex.PX12 (colly).

Ld. Addl. PP requests that in view of the admission of the documents by the accused, the witnesses who were to be examined only for the purposes of these documents which are now admitted may be dropped. Statement of Ld. Addl. PP to this effect recorded separately.

In view of the same, **PW Basudev, Sh. Mohan Singh, Inspt. Mukesh Kumar Jain, Dr. Mondal Saikat, SI Jagpal (DO), SI Balwant Singh and HC Mahesh are dropped.**

Further, Ld. Addl. PP requests that he does not wish to

examine Ct Dinesh.

In view of the statement of the Ld. Addl. PP, **Ct. Dinesh** is also **dropped** from the list of witnesses.

To come up on 18.02.2023 for PE.

PW Master Khemraj, Master Lal Sawad and both the IO's be summoned for the said date.

As the address of the two witnesses is of Nepal, prosecution to take appropriate steps for serving them as per rules.

(Monika Saroha)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/01.11.2022